proceeds they receive from selling the Shares within 6 months after buying, or
buying the Shares again within 6 months after selling, is owned by the Company
and the Board will take back such proceeds.

3. Participants who serve as directors or senior management should extend the lock-
up period for 20% of the total number of Restricted Shares granted until their
tenure expires, and the sales restrictions should be determined based on their
tenure assessment or economic performance audits results as directors or senior
management.

4. During the effective period of the 2021 Restricted Share Incentive Scheme, if
there are any changes to the Company Law, Securities Law, other relevant laws,
regulations, normative documents, and the Company's Articles of Association
regarding the transfer of Shares held by directors and senior management of the
Company, the transfer of Shares by these Participants should comply with the
revised requirements at the time of transfer.

(4) Changes in the Company’s capital structure after the current unlocking of Restricted
Shares

Class of Shares

Before this change

This change
(+/-)

After this change

Number of
Shares Proportion

Number of
Shares Proportion

Restricted Shares 181,266,700 0.73% -55,910,838 125,355,862 0.51%

Unrestricted Shares 24,570,929,283 99.27% +55,910,838 24,626,840,121 99.49%

Total number of Shares 24,752,195,983 100% 0 24,752,195,983 100%

8

IV. SUMMARY OF THE LEGAL OPINIONS

According to Beijing Jia Yuan Law Offices:

1. The necessary authorization and approval have been obtained in respect of the unlocking
for the First Unlocking Period;

2. The Unlocking Conditions of the First Unlocking Period under the 2021 Restricted
Share Incentive Scheme have been fulfilled; the qualification of the relevant Participants
eligible for unlocking in the First Unlocking Period under the 2021 Restricted Share
Incentive Scheme is legal and valid, and the number of unlocking Restricted Shares
is in compliance with the relevant provisions of the 2021 Restricted Share Incentive